BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #101

DATE: 07/04/2023

NAME: Caio Caramori

DOB: 03/14/1986

PERMIT: # 62724 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Caio Caramori is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate 1s otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.

Mr. Caramori failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Eternal Heart” for the running of the 7th race (allowance) on Monday, July 3, 2023.
This is his first offense in 2023 for the horse “Eternal Heart”.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #102

DATE: 07/05/2023
NAME: Noel A. Vigil
DOB: 02/17/1987
PERMIT: # 62184 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand on Monday, July 3, 3023 (Mr. Vigil was not present),
the Board of Stewards find Jockey Noel Vigil in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A.
(Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race) 4th yace on Sunday, July 2, 2023.

Mr. Vigil is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days, Monday, July 9, Tuesday,
July 10 and Wednesday, July 11, 2023. This is his third offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #103

DATE: 07/04/2023

NAME: Guillermo J. Rodriguez
DOB: 09/28/1992

PERMIT: # 60093 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Guillermo Rodriguez is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days effective
Wednesday, July 05, Sunday, July 9 and Monday. July 10, 2023 for violation of WV Rule(s) of
Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.c.2, 178-1-45.7.c.3 and 178-1-45.7.d.1.

During the running of the 4t race on Sunday, July 2, 2023, Mr. Rodriguez’s mount #5 “Mystic
Minister” drifted into the path of the #2 “Reigning Champion” causing interference near the 3/8
pole and near the 1/4 pole. Mr. Rodriguez’s mount was disqualified from 15t and placed 2rd.

As per Wv Rule of Racing, 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Rodriguez may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #104

DATE: 07/05/2023

NAME: Michael Simone
DOB: 8/7/1985

PERMIT #: 58268 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Michael Simone is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine totaling
one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars.

# 338 12/21/2022 $1,000.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #105

DATE: 07/08/2023
NAME: Walter Cullum
DOB: 08/21/1973
PERMIT: # 55545 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Walter Cullum in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 7th race on Sunday, June 18, 2023.

Mr. Cullum is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #106

DATE: 07/08/2023
NAME: Jose A. Leon
DOB: 01/13/1999
PERMIT: # 62606 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jose Vega, Jr in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 1st race on Monday, July 3, 2023.

Mr. Leon is hereby suspended three (3) days, effective Tuesday, July 11, Wednesday, July 12 and
Sunday, July 16, 2023. This is his third offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #107

DATE: 07/08/2023
NAME: Jose A. Leon
DOB: 01/13/1999
PERMIT: # 62606 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jose Vega, Jr in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 34 race on Monday, July 3, 2023.

Mr. Leon is hereby suspended three (3) days, effective Monday, July 17, Tuesday, July 18 and
Wednesday, July 19, 2023. This is his fourth offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #108

DATE: 07/08/2023
NAME: Yan Aviles

DOB: 12/29/2001
PERMIT: # 62192 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, which Mr. Aviles was not present and was
represented by Jockey Charle Oliveros, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Yan Aviles in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 3'd race on Monday, July 3, 2023.

Mzr. Aviles is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This 1s his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #109

DATE: 07/08/2023
NAME: Yan Aviles

DOB: 12/29/2001
PERMIT: # 62192 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, which Mr. Aviles was not present and was
represented by Jockey Charle Oliveros, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Yan Aviles in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 4th race on Monday, July 3, 2023.

Mr. Aviles is hereby suspended three (3) days, effective Tuesday. July 11, Wednesday, July 12
and Sunday, July 16, 2023. This is his third offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #110

DATE: 07/08/2023
NAME: Yan Aviles

DOB: 12/29/2001
PERMIT: # 62192 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, which Mr. Aviles was not present and was
represented by Jockey Charle Oliveros, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Yan Aviles in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 7th race on Monday, July 3, 2023.

Mr. Aviles is hereby suspended three (3) days, effective Monday, July 17, Tuesday, July 18 and
Wednesday, July 19, 2023. This is his fourth offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

l)k VY B

/ Chief Steward

/

/Y

Steward

(20 . I ]
J N /\Zom'w 1 04 F

' Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #111

DATE: 07/10/2023
NAME: Jose L. Vega, Jr.
DOB: 01/17/1987
PERMIT: # 60748 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jose Vega, Jr in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 31 race on Wednesday, July 6, 2023.

Mr. Vega is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #112

DATE: 07/11/2023
NAME: Walter Cullum
DOB: 08/21/1973
PERMIT: # 55545 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Walter Cullum in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the

race) 1st race on Sunday, July 9, 2023.
Mr. Cullum is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his second offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #113

DATE: 07/11/2023
NAME: Angel I. Diaz
DOB: 10/31/1998
PERMIT: # 61780 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Angel 1. Diaz is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mz Diaz failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 2nd race on Monday, July 10, 2023,
necessitating a late rider change. This is his second offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #114
DATE: 07/12/2023

NAME: James Steineman
DOB: 11/19/1998
PERMIT: # 63040 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Apprentice Jockey James
Steineman in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.B. (Use the crop more than
two (2) times without allowing the horse to respond), 3'd race on Tuesday, July 11, 2023.

Mr. Steineman is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #115

DATE: 07/12/2023

NAME: Fausto Henrique Da Silva
DOB: 04/10/1995

PERMIT: # 62603 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find J ockey Fausto Henrique
Da Silva in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6)
times during the race) 6th race on Monday, July 10, 2023.

Myr. Da Silva is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #116

DATE: 07/14/2023
NAME: Jason Simpson
DOB: 07/16/1985
PERMIT: # 56159 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jason Simpson in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 4th race on Tuesday, July 11, 2023.

Mr. Simpson is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days effective, Wednesday,
July 19, Sunday, July 23 and Monday, July 24, 2023. This is his third offense in 2023.

While suspended, Mr. Simpson may gallop, per rule 178-1-28.1.1.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #117

DATE: 07/14/2023
NAME: Eddie Jurado
DOB: 06/19/1989
PERMIT: # 56263 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Eddie Jurado is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Jurado failed to fulfill his riding engagement for race #1, #4 and #7 on Wednesday, July 12,
2023, necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

1)0 7 L

/\ Chief Steward

Vo, U

Steward

Vs &) ~ \/ / 1
2000 Rrclpeic]

i Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #118

DATE: 07/14/2023

NAME: Brandon Whitacre
DOB: 10/17/1983
PERMIT: # 61820 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Brandon Whitacre

in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), 15t race on Tuesday, July 11, 2023. Mr. Whitacre was not
present for the race review, having waived his right to attend. He is accepting and in agreement

with the Stewards findings.
Mr. Whitacre is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his second offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #119

DATE: 07/17/2023

NAME: James Steineman

DOB: 11/19/1998

PERMIT: # 63040 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Apprentice Jockey James
Steineman in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more than
two (2) times without allowing the horse to respond), 4th race on Wednesday, July 12, 2023.

Mzr. Steineman is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his second offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #120

DATE: 07/17/2023
NAME: Jason Simpson
DOB: 07/16/1985
PERMIT: # 56159 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jason Simpson in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), 3rd race on Wednesday, July 12, 2023.

Mr. Simpson is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days, effective Tuesday, July
25, Wednesday, July 26 and Sunday, July 30, 2023. This is his third offense for 2023.

While suspended, Mr. Simpson may gallop per rule 178-1-28.1.1f.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #121

DATE: 07/17/2023
NAME: Jason Simpson
DOB: 07/16/1985
PERMIT: # 56159 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Stewards find that Jockey Jason Simpson is in
violation of WV Rule(s) of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.E, “Use the crop on a horse that is clearly out of
contention or has obtained its maximum placing.”

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 3rd race on Wednesday, July 12, 2023, while
aboard #4 “Forest Acclamation”

Mr. Simpson is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #122

DATE: July 17,2023

TO: Norman Cash “Built Wright Stables, LLC”
DOB: 01/06/1964

PERMIT #: 62579 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

On Sunday, July 16, 2023 the horse “Masai Man”, owned and trained by Norman
Cash which ran under the stable name “Built Wright Stables, LLC” finished 3¢ in
the 6th race and was claimed by Anthony Hohla. After the race it was reported by a
racing office employee that the horse’s breed registration certificate was not on file
with the associations racing secretary, a violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1.

Mr. Cash waived his right to a hearing. The Board of Stewards determined the
horse “Masai Man” to be ineligible to start in the race.

The claim of the horse is voided by the Board of Stewards and the horse’s ownership
shall remain as “Built Wright Stables, LLC (Norman Cash).



The horse “Masai Man” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be
redistributed as follows:

1st)  Like Segal

2nd)  Drive by Layover

3rdy  Sir Aggravator

4thy  Lautrec

5th)  Mamba Twenty Four

6th)  Dark Hedges

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

|Chief Steward

: /Z I ’{( AD

Steward

klv?i;ldr,-/ﬂ ;)ZQLJO/)'L WO I f(

Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #123

DATE: 07/18/2023
NAME: Noel A. Vigil
DOB: 02/17/1987
PERMIT: # 62184 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand the Board of Stewards find Jockey Noel Vigil in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 5th race on Sunday, July 16, 2023.

Mr. Vigil is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days, Sunday, July 23, Monday,
July 24 and Tuesday, July 25, 2023. This is his fourth offense in 2023.

Per WV Rule of Racing #178-1-28.1.f, while suspended, Mr. Vigil may gallop.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

ANy T

hief Steward

m(,lm n (U
Steward
) Ml i onnQie
Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #124

DATE: 07/18/2023
NAME: Juan M. Nunez
DOB: 07/15/1999
PERMIT: # 59521 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards hereby find Jockey Juan M.
Nunez in violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-45.7.£.6.C. (Use of the crop from an arm position
with the wrist above the helmet), 6th race on Sunday, July 16, 2023. Mr. Nunez was represented
by fellow rider Charle Oliveros.

Mr. Nunez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his 15t offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

L)C V7 ——

Chief Steward

Steward
;J LLWU%((’(LHL,LCE lk
Signature of receipt 7 Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #125

DATE: 07/18/2023
NAME: Juan M. Nunez
DOB: 07/15/1999
PERMIT: # 59521 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Juan M. Nunez in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 6th race on Sunday, July 16, 2023. Mr. Nunez was represented by fellow rider, Charle
Oliveros.

Mr. Nunez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This 1s his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

/l A h——

/ Chief Steward

. Undu

Steward

?L\AJ(/) %ﬂ/un 0L Q//\

Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #126

DATE: 07/18/2023

NAME: James Steineman

DOB: 11/19/1998

PERMIT: # 63040 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey James Steineman
in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during
the race) 4th race on Sunday, July 16, 2023.

Mr. Steineman is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

[/L/%/-

\Chief Steward

} N, | /ff’!'[o{/}}

Steward

/_? {4«'~-U//3 ;ZZQLmé" 204 C C‘

Signature of receipt Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #127

DATE: 07/17/2023

NAME: Christine Christian
DOB: 11/25/1976

PERMIT #: 63645 Groom

Groom Christine Christian is hereby restored to good standing by the Board of Stewards after
having successfully completed a certified drug/alcohol rehabilitation program as well as provided
a negative urinalysis.

Ms. Christian must complete all of the counselors recommended treatment to remain in good
standing. Ms. Christian will be subject to further testing ordered by the Board of Stewards.

This was Ms. Christian’s second offense.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

A 9

Chief Steward

)‘) "b,um Undiy

L

Steward

? U Q(/o %/@Q VA QUL L\

Steward




